

58 1031

# WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE VIRGINIA SEVENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 2010

## ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 1021

(By Senator Tomblin (Mr. President), By Request of the Executive)

[Passed May 18, 2010; in effect from passage.]

2010 MAY 24 PM 5: 50

OHIGE KIRST VIRGINIA
SECRETARY OF STATE

#### ENROLLED

### Senate Bill No. 1021

(By Senator Tomblin (Mr. President), By Request of the Executive)

[Passed May 18, 2010; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of federal funds out of the Treasury from the balance of federal moneys remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011, to the Department of Agriculture -Land Protection Authority, fund 8896, fiscal year 2011, organization 1400, to the Department of Commerce -Division of Natural Resources, fund 8707, fiscal year 2011, organization 0310, to the Department of Education and the Arts - State Board of Rehabilitation - Division of Rehabilitation Services - Disability Determination Services, fund 8890, fiscal year 2011, organization 0932, to a new item of appropriation designated to the Department of Revenue -Insurance Commissioner - Qualified High Risk Pool, fund 8790, fiscal year 2011, organization 0704, and to the Department of Transportation - State Rail Authority, fund 8733, fiscal year 2011, organization 0804, by supplementing and amending Chapter 8, Acts of the Legislature, Regular Session, 2010, known as the Budget Bill.

WHEREAS, The Governor has established the availability of federal funds now available for expenditure in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011, which are hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011, to fund 8896, fiscal year 2011, organization 1400, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation as follows:

1	TITLE II–APPROPRIA	TIONS		
2	Sec. 6. Appropriations of Fe	deral F	und	ls.
3	EXECUTIVE			
4 5	289-Department of Agriculture - Land Protection Authority			
6	Fund 8896 FY 2011 Org 1400			
7 8		Act- ivity		Other Funds
9	1 Unclassified - Total	096	\$	440,000
And, That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011, to fund 8707, fiscal year 2011, 12 organization 0310, be supplemented and amended by 13 increasing the total appropriation as follows:  TITLE II-APPROPRIATIONS.				
15	Sec. 6. Appropriations of Fe			ls.
16	DEPARTMENT OF COM			
17	297-Division of Natural Resources			
18	(WV Code Chapter	20)		

19	Fund 8707 FY 2011 Or	g 0310	
20 21		Act- ivity	Other Funds
22	1 Unclassified - Total	096	\$ 1,405,774
23 24 25 26	And, That the total appropriation ending June 30, 2011, to fund 889 organization 0932, be supplemente increasing the total appropriation as	0, fisca d and	al year 2011, amended by
27	TITLE II-APPROPRIAT	rions	
28	Sec. 6. Appropriations of Fe	deral F	unds.
29	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION	AND T	THE ARTS
30 31 32	311-State Board of Rehab Division of Rehabilitation Disability Determination	Service	es -
33	(WV Code Chapter	18)	
34	Fund 8890 FY 2011 Or	g 0932	
35 36		Act- ivity	Other Funds
37	1 Unclassified - Total	096	\$ 3,268,219
38 39 40 41	And, That Chapter 8, Acts of the I Session, 2010, known as the Budget B and amended by adding to Title II, se following:	ill, be s	supplemented
42	TITLE II-APPROPRIA	rions	
43	Sec. 6. Appropriations of Fe	deral F	unds.
44	DEPARTMENT OF REV	VENUE	E
45 46	328a-Insurance Commis Qualified High Risk		-

47	Fund 8790 FY 2011 Org 0704			
48		Act-	Other	
49		ivity	Funds	
50	1 Unclassified - Total	096	\$ 7,700,000	
51 52 53 54	And, That the total appropriation ending June 30, 2011, to fund 873 organization 0804, be supplemented as follows:	3, fisc	al year 2011,	
55	TITLE II-APPROPRIA	TIONS		
56	Sec. 6. Appropriations of Fe	deral F	unds.	
57	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSP	PORTA	TION	
58	331-State Rail Autho	ority		
59	(WV Code Chapter	29)		
60	Fund 8733 FY 2011 Org 0804			
61		Act-	Other	
62		ivity	Funds	
63	1 Unclassified - Total	096	\$ 1,000,000	
64 65 66 67 68	The purpose of this supplementary to supplement, amend, add a new existing items of appropriation in th for the designated spending units for the fiscal year 2011.	item e afore	and increase said accounts	

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
h yw
Chaifman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within LAUGAPUNUL this the The
Day of
Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAY 2 4 2010 Time 4:10 pm